503123734 01/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3170342

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΑΤΑ						
		Name	Name Execu				
AXXON ROBOTICS LL	.C			01/05/2015			
RECEIVING PARTY D							
Name:		INTELLIBOT ROBOTICS LLC					
Street Address:		5410 SW MACADAM AVENUE					
Internal Address:	SUITE 10	00					
City:	PORTLA	ND					
State/Country:	OREGON	<u> </u>					
Postal Code:	97239						
PROPERTY NUMBERS							
Property Type		Number					
Patent Number:		124694					
Patent Number: 65		580246					
Patent Number: 658		584375					
Patent Number:	66	6667592					
Fax Number:	·	09)896-1469 ba a mail address first, if that is :	unauaaaaful	it will be cont			
		he e-mail address first; if that is u if that is unsuccessful, it will be s					
)9-896-3600					
Email:	ip	ipdocket@foxrothschild.com					
Correspondent Name:	: F(FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP					
		PRINCETON PIKE CORPORATE CENTER					
Address Line 1:	PI		NOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3				
•		97 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3					
Address Line 1:	99		8648				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	99 LA	97 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3	8648				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	99 LA	97 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3 AWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 0	8648				
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	99 LA	97 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3 AWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 0 106656.00001					
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	99 LA	97 LENOX DRIVE, BLDG. #3 AWRENCEVILLE, NEW JERSEY 0 106656.00001 JAMES M. SINGER					

source=Patent_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page2.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page3.tif
source=Patent_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is effective on the 5th day of January, 2015 ("Effective Date") by and between Axxon Robotics LLC, an Oregon corporation ("Assignor"), and Intellibot Robotics LLC, an Oregon corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents (as defined below) filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Assignor provides for the irrevocable assignment of the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the patents (as defined below) to Assignee, in exchange for good and valuable consideration.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Patents Definition. For purposes of this Assignment, "Patents" means all patent rights, patent applications and inventions (whether or not patentable), any U.S. or foreign patents or patent applications that claim priority to or result from any patent or patent applications set forth in attached Schedule A; any reissues, reexaminations, divisional applications, continuation applications, or continuation-in-part applications that claim priority to or result from any patent or patent applications set forth in attached Schedule A; any reissues, reexaminations that claim priority to or result from any patent or patent applications set forth in attached Schedule A;

2. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including but not limited to renewal rights therein, the right to obtain registrations of the Patents in the United States and throughout the world, and the right to sue and recover any and all damages and profits, and any and all other remedies, for past, present or future infringements or violations thereof, all in Assignee's sole name.

3. <u>Limits on Liability</u>. Assignee hereby accepts the foregoing assignment but shall only assume all liabilities, debts and obligations associated with the Patents to the limited extent set forth in the Agreement; provided, however, that Assignee does not agree to assume any liability, debt, or obligation which may constitute a liability.

4. <u>Enforcement</u>. Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee in any action Assignee reasonably requests that Assignor take in order to effectuate, carry out, or fulfill the parties' intent and/or Assignor's obligations hereunder, including, without limitation, the execution of any instruments and papers that are necessary or desirable, in Assignee's sole discretion, to consolidate, confirm, vest and/or record Assignee's full and complete ownership of the Patents with, for example, the United States Patent and Trademark Office or equivalent foreign offices.

6. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment, and Schedule A contain the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Assignment. No prior agreement or understanding pertaining to any such matter shall be effective. This Assignment may only be modified in a written instrument executed by the parties.

ACTIVE 25815235v1 12/19/2014.

PATENT REEL: 034638 FRAME: 0976 7. <u>Binding Assignment</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of each of the parties hereto, their successors and permitted assigns.

8. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Oregon, excluding any conflicts of laws rule or principle that might refer the governance or construction of this Assignment to the law of another jurisdiction.

9. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Assignment shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, then such portion shall be deemed severed, and the remainder thereof shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

10. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

11. <u>Headings</u>. All headings contained in this Assignment are for reference only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of this Assignment in any manner.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

PATENT REEL: 034638 FRAME: 0977 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be duly executed on the day and year first above written.

Axxon Robotics, LLC (Assignor)

By: Name: r An teorem - Of an Title: en strange

Intellibot Robotics, I.I.C (Assignee)

By: Name: FO C Title:

-3-

ACTIVE 25815235v1 12/19/2014

PATENT REEL: 034638 FRAME: 0978

SCHEDULE A

Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
	+		
US 6,124,694	3/18/1999	9/26/2000	Wide Area Navigation for a Robot Scrubber
US 6,580,246	10/13/2001	6/17/2003	Robot Touch Shield
US 6,584,375	7/16/2001	6/24/2003	System for a Retail Environment
US 6,667,592	8/13/2001	12/23/2003	A Mapped Robot System

ACTIVE 25815235v1 12/19/2014

PATENT REEL: 034638 FRAME: 0979

RECORDED: 01/06/2015